

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

JOANN SHERNOFF; DSCC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARCI ANDINO, in her official capacity
as the Executive Director of the South
Carolina State Election Commission;
HOWARD M. KNAPP, in his official
capacity as Director of Voter Services of
the South Carolina State Election
Commission; JOHN WELLS, in his official
capacity as Chair of the South Carolina
State Election Commission; and JOANNE
DAY, CLIFFORD J. EDLER, LINDA
MCCALL and SCOTT MOSELEY, in their
official capacities as members of the South
Carolina State Election Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Absentee voting in South Carolina	3
B. Casting and processing an absentee ballot.....	3
C. Failure to be “properly signed and witnessed” will lead to ballot rejection.	5
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Legal standard.....	8
B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.	9
1. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their First and Fourteenth Amendment undue burden claim.	9
a. The “ <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> ” balancing test	9
b. Lack of notice and an opportunity to cure imposes a severe burden on the fundamental right to vote.	10
c. Defendants’ interests in failing to provide a notice and cure process cannot justify the burdens imposed on the right to vote.....	11
2. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their procedural due process claim.....	13
a. The <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> test	13
b. Plaintiffs possess a constitutionally-protected liberty interest.....	14
c. Plaintiffs’ private interest is of critical importance.....	14
d. The risk of erroneous deprivation of Plaintiffs’ rights is high and would be significantly decreased by additional procedures.	15
C. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury without an injunction.	17
D. The balance of equities and the public interest favor an injunction	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	9
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) (Stevens, J., controlling op.).....	9
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 4484063 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020).....	11, 13, 17
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	11, 12
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16-cv-607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016).....	10, 17
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd of Elections</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 169 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11, 19
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>League of Women Voters of S.C. v. Andino</i> , No. 2:20-cv-03537-RMG (D.S.C. Oct. 16, 2020)	5, 7
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13, 15

McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections,
65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995)9

Metro. Reg’l Info. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc.,
722 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2013)8

Middleton v. Andino,
No. 3:20-CV-01730-JMC, 2020 WL 5591590 (D.S.C. Sept. 18, 2020)6

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted,
696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)10

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....10, 11

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)17

Raetzl v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.,
762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990)15, 16

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....19

Saucedo v. Gardner,
335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....14, 17

Self Advocacy Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger,
No. 3:20-cv-00071, 2020 WL 2951012 (D.N.D. June 3, 2020)14, 17

Soltysik v. Padilla,
910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)9

Stewart v. Blackwell,
444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006)10

Thomas v. Andino,
No. 3:20-CV-01552-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020)6

Touchston v. McDermott,
234 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2000)18

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....9

Williams v. Salerno,
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....18

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
18 U.S. 356 (1886).....14

Zessar v. Helander,
No. 05 C 1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006)17

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....21

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-13-710.....4

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-13-830.....4, 12

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-220.....1

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-370.....4

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-420.....4, 5, 6, 9

U.S. Const. amend. I.....17, 19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV9, 13, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 2020-093

Fed. R. Civ. P. 651, 8

National Conference of State Legislatures,
States that permit voters to correct signature discrepancies (Sept. 21, 2020).....17

S.C. Election Comm’n,
New Absentee Rules for the 2020 General Election.....6
